RECEIVED

Gordon Arata ADJUDICATION SECTION C. PECK HAYNE JR.

SEP 11 2025 201 St. Charles Avenue, 40t Floor
New Orleans, LA 70170-4000

MAIN 504.582.1111

DIRECT 504.569.1858

phayne@gamb.com

September 11, 2025
Ref: 7822-38228

By email (boemadjudication@boem.gov)
Bureau of Ocean Energy Management
Attention: Adjudication Section

Gulf of Mexico OCS Region

1201 Elmwood Park Boulevard

Mail Stop 276A

New Orleans, LA 70123

Re: Adjudication filings - OCS-G 35833 (MC759)
and OCS-G 37488 (MC803)

Ladies and Gentlemen:
Please find attached the following instrument for filing in your records:

1. Ratification and Amendment of Memorandum of Operating Agreement Covering
Mississippi Canyon Block 759 and 803, effective May 1, 2025, by and between Beacon
Growthco Operating Company, L.L.C. (03567), Beacon Offshore Energy Operating LLC
(03410), Beacon Offshore Energy Exploration LLC (03570), HEDV Zephyrus, LLC,
(03716), HEQ II Zephyrus, LLC (03735), Murphy Exploration & Production Company —
USA (02647), Red Willow Offshore, LLC (02668) and Westlawn GOM Asset 1 Holdco
LLC. (03713).

This document should be categorized under “No. 7, Contracts, Agreements and Conveyances”.
Please file this letter, together with the attached instrument, in the non-required filings maintained
for OCS-G 35833 and OCS-G 37488. Also submitted is a pay.gov receipt for $76 to cover the fees for

filing this instrument.

Should you have any questions or need any additional information, please do not hesitate to contact
me at phayne@gamb.com or by phone at (504) 569-1858.

Sincerely,

c.’?%.

C. Peck Hayne Jr.

Enclosures

Gordon, Arata, Montgomery, Barnett, McCollam, Duplantis & Eagan, LLC
Attorneys at Law | www.gamb.com
4277885


mailto:yolanda.winslow@boem.gov
Kelley Lindholm
Highlight

Kelley Lindholm
Highlight

Kelley Lindholm
Highlight

Kelley Lindholm
Highlight

Kelley Lindholm
Highlight

Kelley Lindholm
Highlight


Plaquemines Parish Recording Page

Kim Turlich-Vaughan

Clerk of Court RECEIVED
PO Box 40
Belle Chasse, LA 70037 ADJUDICATION SECTION
SEP 11 2025

(504) 934-6610

Received From :
GORDON ARATA LAW FIRM
201 ST. CHARLES AVENUE 40TH FL

NEW ORLEANS, LA 70170-4000

First VENDOR
|BEACON GROWTHCO OPERATING COMPANY LLC |

First VENDEE
[BEACON GROWTHCO OPERATING COMPANY LLC |

Index Type : CONVEYANCE File Number : 2025-00002724

Type of Document : RATIFICATION
Book : 1480 Page : 801

Receording Pages : 15

Recorded Information

| hereby certify that the attached document was filed for registry and recorded in the Clerk of Court's office for

Plaguemines Parish, Louisiana.
CLERK OF COURT

This instrument was eRecorded. KIM TURLICH-VAUGHAN
. Parish of Plaguemines
On (Recorded Date) : 09/11/2025 | certify that this is a true copy of the attached

document that was filed far registry and

At {(Recorded Time) : 9:13:37AM Recorded 09/11/2025 at 9:13:37
Recorded in Book 1490 Page 801

File Number 2025-00002724

Clerk af Caurt

Additional Index Recordings

Index Type Book Page File #
MTG 870 185 2025-00002724

Return To : GORDON ARATA LAW FIRM
201 ST. CHARLES AVENUE 40TH FL
NEW ORLEANS, LA 70170-4000

Do not Detach this Recording Page from Original Document



Plaquemines Parish Recording Page

Kim Turlich-Vaughan
Clerk of Court
PO Box 40
Belle Chasse, LA 70037
(504) 834-6610

Received From :
GORDON ARATA LAW FIRM
201 ST. CHARLES AVENUE 40TH FL

NEW ORLEANS, LA 70170-4C00

First VENDOR

|BEACON GROWTHCO OPERATING COMPANY LLC

First VENDEE
|BEACON GROWTHCO OPERATING COMPANY LLC

Index Type : CONVEYANCE File Number ; 2025-00002724

Type of Document : RATIFICAT ION
Book : 1480 Page: 8C1

Recording Pages : 15

Recorded Information

| hereby certify that the attached doccument was filed for registry and recorded in the Clerk of Court’ s cffice for
Plaquemines Parish, Louisiana.

This instrument was eReccrded.

On (Recorded Date) . 08/11/2025

At (Recorded Time) . .13 37AM

Clerk of Court

Additional Index Recordings

Index e Book Page File #
MTG 870 195 2025-00002724

Return To : GORDON ARATA LAW FIRM
201 ST. CHARLES AVENUE 4C0TH FL

NEW ORLEANS, LA 70170-4C00

Do not Detach this Recording Page from Original Document



MC 759 and 803 (Zephyrus)

RATIFICATION AND AMENDMENT OF
MEMORANDUM OF OPERATING AGREEMENT
COVERING MISSISSIPPI CANYON BLOCKS 759 AND 803

This Ratification and Amendment of Memorandum of Operating Agreement Covering
Mississippi Canyon Block 759 (this “Amendment”) is entered into effective May 1, 2025 (the
“Effective Date”) by and among Beacon Growthco Operating Company, L.L.C. (“BGOC” or
the “Operator”), a Texas limited liability company; Beacon Offshore Energy Operating LL.C
(“Beacon”), a Delaware limited liability company; Beacon Offshore Energy Exploration LLC
(“BOE Exploration”), a Delaware limited liability company; HEDV Zephyrus, LLC (“HEDV”),
a Texas limited liability company; HEQ II Zephyrus, LLC (“HEQ"”), a Delaware limited liability
company; Murphy Exploration & Production Company — USA (“Murphy”), a Delaware
corporation; Red Willow Offshore, LL.C (“Red Willow”), a Colorado limited liability company;
and Westlawn GOM Asset 1 Holdco LLC (“Westlawn”), a Delaware limited liability company.
These parties are sometimes referred to below each as a “Party” and collectively as the “Parties.”

RECITALS

A. Reference is made to the following contract area (the “Contract Area” or
“Zephyrus Prospect”): all of Mississippi Canyon Block 759 and all of Mississippi Canyon Block
803. Reference is also made to the following leases (the “Leases™) (1) Oil and Gas Lease of
Submerged Lands Under the Outer Continental Shelf Lands Act bearing serial number OCS-G
35833, dated effective July 1, 2016 from the United States of America, as lessor, to Ridgewood
Energy Corporation, Houston Energy, L.P., LLOG Exploration Offshore, L.L.C. and Red Willow
Offshore, LLC, as lessees, covering all of Mississippi Canyon Block 759 (the “MC759 Lease™);
and (2) Oil and Gas Lease of Submerged Lands Under the Outer Continental Shelf Lands Act
bearing serial number OCS-G 37488, dated effective July 1, 2023 from the United States of
America, as lessor, to Ridgewood Energy Corporation, Houston Energy, L.P., Red Willow
Oftshore, LLC, Beacon Offshore Energy Exploration LLC and Westlawn GOM Asset 1 Holdco
LLC, as lessees (the “MC803 Lease™).

B. Reference is also made to the following document (the “Original MOA” or
“MQOA”), which (among other things) created and evidenced various mortgages burdening
interests in the MC759 Lease: Memorandum of Operating Agreement and Financing Statement
Covering Mississippi Canyon 759 dated effective October 1, 2022 by BOE Exploration &
Production LLC (“BOE”) as Operator and Beacon, BOE Exploration, HE&D Offshore, L.P.
(“HE&D”), Houston Energy, L.P. (“Houston Energy”), Red Willow (referred there as Red
Willow Offshore LLC (without a comma)), Ridgewood Institutional IV Prospective Leases, LLC
(“Ridgewood IV”’), Ridgewood Zephyrus, LLC (“Ridgewood Zephyrus™) and Westlawn as Non-
Operators (each sometimes also referred to therein as a Non-Operating Party), which document
was filed or recorded (without limitation) as follows:

Filing/Recordation
Jurisdiction

Filing/Recordation Data Filing/Recordation

Date
Mortgage Book 827, Page 1098 and
Conveyance Book 1463, Page 155, all March 24, 2023

under File No. 2023-00000951

Plaquemines Parish,
Louisiana

4143146 Page 1 of 14 Ratification and Amendment of MOA



MC 759 and 803 (Zephyrus)

Flhng/I.lec.or.datlon Filing/Recordation Data Filing/Recordation
Jurisdiction Date
Bureau of Ocean Energy filed in the adjudication (non-required)
Management files for lease OCS-G 35833 March 28, 2023
Bureau of Ocean Energy filed in the adjudication (non-required)
Management files for lease OCS-G 37488 August 28, 2025

The term “Memorandum” refers to the Original MOA as amended by this Amendment.

C. Financing statements under the Uniform Commercial Code in connection with the

MOA have been filed in the following jurisdictions as follows:

Filing Jurisdiction Filing Data Filing Date
Plaquemines Parish, UCC File No. 38-23-1156 March 27, 2023
Louisiana
Colorado Secretary of State | UCC File No. 20232028568 March 24, 2023
Delaware Secretary of State | UCC File No. 2023 2246402 March 24, 2023

Texas Secretary of State

UCC File No. 23-0018716745 (for
Operator as debtor)

UCC File No. 23-0018717019 (for Non-
Operators as debtors)

April 28, 2023

April 28, 2023

4143146

Bureau of Ocean Energy filed in the adjudication (non-required)

Management files for lease OCS-G 35833 March 28, 2023

Bureau of Ocean Energy filed in the adjudication (non-required)

Management files for lease OCS-G 37488 August 28, 2025
D. Reference is also made to the following documents:

(1) the Operating Agreement referenced in the Original MOA (namely, that
Operating Agreement dated effective October 1, 2022 by BOE as Operator and Beacon,
BOE Exploration, HE&D, Houston Energy, Red Willow, Ridgewood IV and Ridgewood
Zephyrus as Non-Operators (each sometimes also referred to therein as a Non-Operating
Party)) (the “Original OA”), which (as indicated in the Original MOA) created various
mortgages;

(i1) the Ratification, Amendment and Joinder of Offshore Operating Agreement
dated January 25, 2023 but effective as of January 1, 2023 by Westlawn (the “Westlawn
Ratification”), by which Westlawn ratified, confirmed and adopted the Original OA;

(ii1)  the Ratification, Second Amendment and Joinder of Offshore Operating
Agreement dated effective December 5, 2023 by BOE, Beacon, BOE Exploration, HEDV,
HEQ, Murphy, Red Willow and Westlawn (the “2nd OA Amendment’), by which such
parties (among other things) amended and ratified the Original OA as ratified by the
Westlawn Ratification; and

(iv)  the Third Amendment of Operating Agreement dated effective May 1, 2025
by the Parties (the “3rd OA Amendment”’), in which the Parties amended the Original OA

Page 2 of 14 Ratification and Amendment of MOA



MC 759 and 803 (Zephyrus)

(as ratified and amended by the Westlawn Ratification and then by the 2nd OA
Amendment) to add BGOC as a party thereto, to designate BGOC as the Operator
thereunder and to add Mississippi Canyon Block 803 (OCS-G 37488) to the Contract Area
(as defined therein).

As used herein, the terms “OA” and “Operating Agreement” refer to the Original OA as ratified
and amended by the Westlawn Ratification and then by the 2nd OA Amendment and then by the
3rd OA Amendment.

E. By various assignments and otherwise, the Parties are the current parties to the OA
and the MOA and have designated BGOC as the Operator under and as defined in the OA.

F. The Parties desire to ratify and amend the MOA and to ratify the OA as set forth
herein and to be bound by the terms of the MOA as amended herein and of the OA and to receive
the benefits thereof.

NOW THEREFORE, considering the recitals above, the provisions below and other good
and valuable cause and consideration, the Parties agree as follows:

1. The Parties amend the MOA as follows:

(a) The term “Non-Operators” as it appears in the second-to-last line of
paragraph 2.0 of the Original MOA is amended to read “Non-Operating Parties” instead
and includes all parties to the OA other than the party thereto designated as the Operator
on Attachment "1" thereto.

(b)  Wherever the term “Party” or “Parties” appears in the MOA, such term refer
to the Parties to this Amendment.

() The Attachment "1" to the MOA is hereby replaced with the Attachment |
attached hereto and made a part hereof.

2. The Parties acknowledge and agree that each of BOE, HE&D, Houston Energy,
Ridgewood IV and Ridgewood Zephyrus is not a party to the MOA or the OA.

3. The Parties acknowledge and agree that, except as amended in paragraph 1 above,
(a) no changes or modifications are hereby made to the MOA or OA; (b) the MOA and OA shall
remain in full force and effect as originally written; and (c) the Parties hereby expressly ratity,
join, approve, adopt and confirm the MOA and OA and agree to be bound by all of the terms,
conditions, recitals, stipulations and provisions in the MOA and OA to the same extent as if the
same were set out fully and incorporated herein, it being the Parties’ intent for the execution of
this Amendment by the Parties to have the same force and effect as if each Party had originally
executed the Original MOA and each document referenced in Recital D above.

4. The Parties authorize the Operator under the Operating Agreement (which the
Parties acknowledge and agree is currently BGOC) to file (a) this Amendment in the conveyance
and mortgage records of Plaquemines Parish, Louisiana, (b) this Amendment in the adjudication
(non-required) files of the Bureau of Ocean Energy Management (the “BOEM”) for the Leases

4143146 Page 3o0of 14 Ratification and Amendment of MOA



MC 759 and 803 (Zephyrus)

and (c)one or more pertinent UCC financing statements and UCC financing statement
amendments (including, as appropriate, with a copy of the Original MOA and/or this Amendment
attached hereto) in any pertinent Uniform Commercial Code records (including without limitation
as reflected in Recital C above).

S. The Parties hereby request, authorize and direct (a) the recorder of mortgages for
Plaquemines Parish, Louisiana to make note of this Amendment in the margins of the inscription
of the Original MOA as such document was recorded in the mortgage records of that office and
(b) the BOEM to make note of, and file, this Amendment in its adjudication (non-required) files
for the Leases.

6. This Amendment shall be binding on the Parties and their respective successors and
assigns.

7. This Amendment may be signed in multiple counterparts, each of which shall be
deemed an original and all of which shall constitute the same, single agreement.

[remainder of page intentionally blank; signature pages follow.]

4143146 Page 4 of 14 Ratification and Amendment of MOA



MC 759 and 803 (Zephyrus)

State of Texas

County of Harris

THUS DONE AND SIGNED by BGOC on this Kfc day of ﬁ[(’/l/”‘éﬁ’ 2025 but
effective the Effective Date before me. the undersigned Notary Public in and for the foregoing

jurisdiction. and the undersigned. competent witnesses. who sign their names below with BGOC
and me, Notary, after a due reading of the whole.

WITNESSES to all signatures on this page: BGOC:

Beacon Growthco Operating Company,
L.L.C..
a Texas limited liability company

Signature: M %/——
Name printed: By

am  Register
Title: Vlce President Land & Business

7/ Development and Secretary
Signature: / A /\_’\

Name printed Derek Riffe

[NOTE: Neither the notary nor the person
signing for BGOC is to be a witness. |

N@M

tary Public. S ate of Texas
Name of Notar\ \Q\Q
Notarial Identification No. \25%\%(2-1 |
My notarial commission expires %/’Z%/ZOZQ/

[SEAL]

Felicia M Barsh

My Commission Expires )
8/28/2026 )
Notary 1D 125818677 )

W

1143146 Page Sof 14 Raufication and Amendment of MOA



MC 759 and 803 (Zephyrus)

State of Texas
County of Harris

THUS DONE AND SIGNED by Beacon on this ,é e day of SC'ﬁltft"li/&./2025 but
effective the Effective Date before me. the undersigned Notary Public in and for the foregoing
jurisdiction, and the undersigned, competent witnesses, who sign their names below with Beacon
and me, Notary. after a due reading of the whole.

WITNESSES to all signatures on this page: Beacon Oftshore:

Beacon Offshore Energy Operating LLC,
a Delaware limited liability company

Name pnnl@d/ Lot sl Yorg BV
4 Na g J Y Reglster
Title: Vice President Land & Business

w Development and Secretary
Signature: \

Name printed: Derek [Lfre

[NOTE: Neither the notary nor the person
signing for Beacon is to be a witness.)

e

tar) Public. Stat ot Texas
Name of Notary \C‘Q
Notarial Identification No. \ZS%\%UZ'H
My notarial commission expires %/1%,/107-W

[SEAL]

9

4 Felicia M Barsh

[ My Commission Expires
¢ 8/28/2026

4 Notary ID 125818677
[

1143146 Page 6 of 14 Ratitication and Amendment of MOA



MC 759 and 803 (Zephyrus)

State of Texas
County of Harris

THUS DONE AND SIGNED by BOE Exploration on this 1 H’\ day of )& 'WLKIQOZS
but effective the Effective Date before me. the undersigned Notary Public in and fdr the foregoing
jurisdiction, and the undersigned. competent witnesses, who sign their names below with BOE
Exploration and me, Notary. after a due reading of the whole.

WITNESSES to all signatures on this page: BOE Exploration:

Beacon Offshore Energy Exploration
LLC. a Delaware limited liability company

e SUT A
Name prmteﬁj [er v By:

Narr‘qjyy Register

Title: Vice President Land & Business
@ Development and Secretary
Signature; / <N

Name prifted: T) @ et Riffe

[NOTE: Neither the notary nor the person
signing for BOE Exploration is to be a witness. |

Oyl —

otary Public. State of Texas
Name of Notary: Yelca BN

Notarial Identification No. \25%\%k 1]
My notarial commission expires %/L%/ZOW

el ol el B B o o

Felicia M Barsh

My Commission Expi
8/28/2026 © °

Notary 1D 125818677

T ——

ERERIEY Page 7of 14 Ranfication and Amendment of M)A



MC 759 and 803 (Zephyrus)

State of Texas
County of Harris

THUS DONE AND SIGNED by HEDV on this 5¥h- day of Zﬁkmw, 2025 but
effective the Effective Date before me, the undersigned Notary Public in and for the foregoing
jurisdiction, and the undersigned, competent witnesses, who sign their names below with HEDV
and me, Notary, after a due reading of the whole.

WITNESSES to all signatures on this page: HEDV:

HEDYV Zephyrus, LLC,
a Texas limited liability company

Signature: /V\A(/\WW q/v\?’\/* %
Name printed: Matthew Meyers By: '

Name: Heath Suire
Title: Offshore Land Manager

Signature’ NN ol (b S e

Name printed: Martha Ann Moore

[NOTE: Neither the notary nor the person
signing for HEDV is to be a witness.]

Vanter VI

Notary Public, State of Texas
Name of Notary: Vk%-ﬁﬁﬁw V- \/M Pram
Notarial Identification No. _\\ (o 54 2>
My notarial commission expires %\~ - 2%

[SEAL]

VANESSA VELTMAN
V%~ Notary Public, State of Texas
LN Comm. Expires 04-24-2028
7R e Notary ID 11689336

(TN

i,
SWRY P,

No

)
+4

4143146 Page 8of 14 Ratification and Amendment of MOA



MC 759 and 803 (Zephyrus)

State of Texas

County of Harris

THUS DONE AND SIGNED by HEQ on this 7 ‘H"—day of te.m 025 but
effective the Effective Date before me, the undersigned Notary Public in and for the foregoing
jurisdiction, and the undersigned, competent witnesses, who sign their names below with HEQ
and me, Notary, after a due reading of the whole.

WITNESSES to all signatures on this page: HEQ:

"HEQ 11 Zephyrus, LLC,
a Delaware limited liability company

Signature: Mm M u7/\ %
Name printed: Matthew Meyers By: g

Name: Heath Suire
Title: Vice President

Signature: (AN ol (o “Atpre

Name printed: Martha Ann Moore

[NOTE: Neither the notary nor the person
signing for HEQ is to be a witness. ]

Japsr. VIolds

Notary Public, State of Texas
Name ofNotary:JA Nessa. /. Ve (‘h’ha—/\
Notarial Identification No. ___ [l & §423(
My notarial commission expires __ % =% —2-%

[SEAL]

SRy VANESSA VELTMAN
RN
R otary Public, State of Texas
omm. Expires 04-24-2028
Notary 1D 11688336

T
\\\‘« ”I/

A\
)

4143146 Page 9 of 14 Ratification and Amendment of MOA



MC 759 and 803 (Zephyrus)

State of Texas

County of Harris

THUS DONE AND SIGNED by Murphy on this 9 day of %WO% but

effective the Effective Date before me, the undersigned Notary Public in ard for the foregoing
jurisdiction, and the undersigned, competent witnesses, who sign their names below with Murphy
and me, Notary, after a due reading of the whole.

WITNESSES to all signatures on this page: Murphy:

Murphy Exploration & Production
Company — USA,
a Delaware corporation

Signature: %V%/NFIX/ // %}
Name printed: RagRaRa N1 TS ¢ By:

Name: Kane Heinen
Signature:;&[m‘%@i
Name printed:_ Cefia. PeHzner

[NOTE: Neither the notary nor the person
signing for Murphy is to be a witness.]

o Dy Coe

Notary Public, State of Texas

Name of Notary: V,LGJH L 7«) : O G
Notarial Identification No. .38 3 L 4L 4

1
My notarial commission expires o2 —/ 1= o2 (o

Title: General Manager Land

Y NS WSS

Vicki D Roma
My Commission Expires
17/2026

Notary ID
38:;344

4143146 Page 10 of 14 Ratification and Amendment of MOA



MC 759 and 803 (Zephyrus)

State of Texas
County of Harris

THUS DONE AND SIGNED by Red Willow on this 7" day of SE/TEAHE 2025 byt
effective the Effective Date before me, the undersigned Notary Public in and for the foregoing
jurisdiction, and the undersigned, competent witnesses, who sign their names below with Red
Willow and me, Notary, after a due reading of the whole.

WITNESSES to all signatures on this page: Red Willow:

Red Willow Offshore, LL.C,
a Colorado limited liability company

Signature: é ;
Name printei‘yz@d Qurbepper By:

Name: Daniel Greaser
Signature: e .
Name printed:_~/7

Title: LAND MANAGKER
[NOTE: Neither the notary nor the person
signing for Red Willow is to be a witness.]

Notary Public, State of Texp S

Name of Notary:__Deborel  Harrelson

Notarial Identification No. 13553)1 52
My notarial commission expires b / 3 ‘/ﬁ/ 2089

[SEAL]

DEBORAH HARRELSON
‘JL‘? Notary ID #135521152
'K’v-, My Commission Expires

June 24, 2029

4143146 P age 11 of 14 Ratification and Amendment of MOA



MC 759 and 803 {Zephyrus)

State of Texas

County of Harris

THUS DONE AND SIGNED by Westlawn on this 5"{ day of gﬁcw‘b¢(2025 but
effective the Effective Date before me, the undersigned Notary Public in and for the foregoing
jurisdiction, and the undersigned, competent witnesses, who sign their names below with

Westlawn and me, Notary, after a due reading of the whole.

WITNESSES to all signatures on this page: Westlawn:

Westlawvn GOM Asset 1 Holdco LLC,
a Delaware limited liability company

By: /%//LO

Name™ J i gort /. Alescarso~t o

A A 2 AN T 7 foad o phoa £ Goesn bory

Signature:

Name printed: G(oﬂ(rvf A Steeit

[NOTE: Neither the notary nor the person
signing for Westlawn is to be a witness.]

~ N4ta1y Public, State of Texas
Name of Notary: Ll SA K hn O‘H"
Notarial Identification No. 122275389
|2 // 05 ,/ Z027]

My notarial commission expires

[SEAL]
SR, LISA KNOTT {
5“?*’%— Notary Public, State of Texas
E,‘g ”5 Comm. Expires 12-06-2027
”#gf\f\t Notary ID 132275189 i

4143146 Page 12 of 14 Ratification and Amendment of MOA



MC 759 and 803 (Zephyrus)

Attachment 1 attached to and made a part of that Ratification and Amendment of
Memorandum of Operating Agreement and Financing Statement Covering Mississippi

4143146

Canyon Blocks 759 and 803 dated effective May 1, 2025

OPERATOR: Beacon Growthco Operating Company, L.L.C.
CONTRACT AREA:

all of Blocks 759 and 803, Mississippi Canyon.
DESCRIPTION OF LEASES:

Oil and Gas Lease of Submerged Lands Under the Outer Continental Shelf Lands Act
bearing serial number OCS-G 35833, dated effective July 1, 2016 from the United States
of America, as lessor, to Ridgewood Energy Corporation, Houston Energy, L.P., LLOG
Exploration Offshore, L.L.C. and Red Willow Offshore, LLC, as lessees, covering all of
Block 759, Mississippi Canyon, as shown on OCS Official Protraction Diagram,
NH 16-10, containing approximately 5,760 acres.

Oil and Gas Lease of Submerged Lands Under the Outer Continental Shelf Lands Act
bearing serial number OCS-G 37488, dated effective July 1,2023 from the United States of
America, as Lessor, to Ridgewood Energy Corporation, Houston Energy, L.P., Red Willow
Oftshore, LLC, Beacon Offshore Energy Exploration LLC and Westlawn GOM Asset 1
Holdco LLC, as Lessees, covering all of Block 803, Mississippi Canyon, as shown on OCS
Official Protraction Diagram, NH 16-10, containing approximately 5,760 acres.

Parties, Notification Addresses and Company Representatives:

Beacon Growthco Operating HEDYV Zephyrus, LLC
Company, L.L.C. HEQ II Zephyrus, LLC
Beacon Offshore Energy Attention: Heath Suire
Operating LLC 1200 Smith Street, Suite 2400
Beacon Offshore Energy Houston, TX 77002
Exploration LL.C Email: hsuire@houstonenergyinc.com
Attention: Jay Register Telephone: (713) 650-8008

333 Clay Street, Suite 4200

Houston, TX 77002

Email: jregister@beaconoffshore.com
Telephone: 346-867-0524

Page 13 of 14 Ratification and Amendment of MOA



MC 759 and 803 (Zephyrus)

Murphy Exploration & Production Red Willow Offshore, LLC
Company — USA Attention: Dan Greaser
Attention: Kane Heinen 1415 Louisiana Street, Suite 4000
9805 Katy Freeway, Suite G-200 Houston, TX 77002

Houston, TX 77024 Email: dgreaser@rwpc.us

Email: Telephone: 281-822-7542

kane heinen@murphyoilcorp.com
Telephone: (713) 614-6073

Westlawn GOM Asset 1 Holdeco LLC
Attention: Greg Hebertson

4801 Woodway Drive, Suite 455E
Houston, TX 77056

Email:
gregory.hebertson@westlawn.com
Telephone: (346) 260-3868

[End of Attachment 1; end of Amendment]

4143146 Page 14 of 14 Ratification and Amendment of MOA





